Approved and Ordered,

Edmonton, Saturday, December 16th, 1911

The Hon. the Minister of Public Works reports, under date of December 6th, 1911, that, under the provisions of the Village Act, authority is granted to Your Honour in Council to change the name of any Village.

He further reports that, as the name of the Post Office and Railway Station at Rosenroll has been changed to Bittern Lake, and as a request has been received from the Village asking that the name of the Village be changed from Rosenroll to Bittern Lake, it is deemed advisable that such change should be made.

Therefore, upon the recommendation of the Hon. the Minister of Public Works, the Executive Council advise that the Village of Rosenroll shall in future be known as the Village of Bittern Lake.

CHAIRMAN ~~



REFER TO FILE 10851.

Edmonton, Alta. December 6th, 1911.

TI.

TO HIS HOMOR

THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

The undersigned has the honor to report that under the provisions of the Village Act, authority is granted to Your Honor in Council to change the name of any Village.

He further reports that as

the name of the Post Office and Railway Station at Rosenroll has been changed. to Bittern Lake, and as request has been received from the Village asking that the name of the Village be changed from Rosenroll to Bittern Bittern Lake, it is deemed advisable that such change should be made.

• The undersigned therefore begs to recommend that the Village of Rosenroll shall in future be know as the Village of Bittern Lake.

Respectfully submitted,

HIHISTER OF EUBLICUTORIES.

Rosenroll to Bittern Lake CHANGE IN NAME OF VILLAGE.

Edmontn, Saturday, December 16, 1911.

Under the provisions of The Village Act, His Honour the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order that the Village of Rosenroll shall in future be known as the Village of Bittern Lake.

D. BAKER,

For the Clerk of the Executive Council.

GAZETTE DECEMBER 30, 1911